

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/5/2020 3:47 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98062-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 77769-6-1  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JEFFREY HALEY, an individual,

*Appellant,*

v.

KATHLEEN HUME, an individual; and FIRST AMERICAN  
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, formally known as Pacific Northwest  
Title Company,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENT KATHLEEN HUME'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Eileen I. McKillop, WSBA# 21602  
SELMAN BREITMAN, LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-4129  
Tel: 206-447-6461  
Fax: 206-588-4185  
Email: [emckillop@selmanlaw.com](mailto:emckillop@selmanlaw.com)

Attorneys for Respondent Kathleen  
Hume

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW THAT WERE NOT DECIDED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	2
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. History of the Easement and Kathleen Hume's Abandonment of the Easement in 2001 .....	3
B. Haley's Purchase of Lot B from Hume .....	6
C. Haley's Lawsuit Against Pugh .....	7
IV. ARGUMENTS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Statutory Warranty Covenants Do Not Extend to an Easement on the Land of Another .....	8
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision Applied Settled Law to Undisputed Fact .....	10
D. The Petition Does Not Identify a Conflict Between the Court of Appeals' Decision and any Supreme Court Decision .....	13
V. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS UNDER RAP 18.1(j) .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertec Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	11-13
<i>Architechtonics Construction Management, Inc. v. Khorram</i> , 111 Wn. App. 725, 45 P.3d 1142 (2002).....	12
<i>Double L. Properties, Inc. v. Crandall</i> , 51 Wn. App. 149, 751 P.2d 1208 (1988).....	9, 11
<i>Erickson v. Chase</i> , 156 Wn. App. 151, 231 P.3d 1261 (2010).....	11
<i>Foley v. Smith</i> , 14 Wn. App. 285, 539 P.2d 874 (1975).....	14
<i>Haley v. Pugh</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1017 (2014).....	7, 15
<i>Hebb v. Severson</i> , 32 Wn.2d, 201 P.2d 156 (1948).....	9
<i>Kloster v. Roberts</i> , 179 Wn. App. 1025 (2014)(unpublished).....	9-10
<i>Maier v. Giske</i> , 154 Wn. App. 6, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010).....	9
<i>McDonald v. Ward</i> , 99 Wash. 354, 169 P. 851 (1918).....	14
<i>Rowe v. Klein</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 326, 409 P.3d 1152(2018).....	2, 16
<i>Whatcom Timber Co. v. Wright</i> , 102 Wash. 566, 173 P. 724 (1918).....	14-15

**State Statutes**

RCW 4.16.040(1).....2, 11  
RCW 64.04.030 ..... 10-11

**Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) .....8  
RAP 18.1(J).....16
